THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE NAMING OF THE WEST END PARK PAVILION LOCATED AT THE FRANK GARRETT MULTI-SERVICE CENTER IN CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 AS THE "VERNA MAE "MAMA" BOONE PAVILION."

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the West End Park Pavilion is an outdoor amenity located outside of the Frank Garrett Multi-Service Center, at 1226 N.W. 18th Street, San Antonio, Texas 78207; and

WHEREAS, the pavilion is adjacent and attached to the West End Park Senior Center, which provides wrap-around services to seniors focusing on health and wellness, nutrition, education, recreation and social activities; and

WHEREAS, since its development, the West End Park Pavilion has been an integral part of the West End Park facilities and is enjoyed by the entire community daily;

WHEREAS, consistent with the City Code regulating the renaming of City facilities, the proposed name was sent forward to the City Clerk and considered by the convened Naming Committee at a Public Hearing on October 18, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Committee approved the proposed renaming and recommended that "Verna Mae 'Mama' Boone Pavilion" be forwarded to the City Council for consideration and approval; and

WHEREAS, Verna Mae "Mama" Boone was a longtime Council District 1 resident and an advocate for the homeless, seniors, and social community needs; and

WHEREAS, she served as the founder of the non-profit Body of Christ Community Ministries; and

WHEREAS, through this organization, she led a group of volunteers to provide meals and clothing for those in need; **NOW THEREFORE**:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The name "Verna Mae "Mama" Boone Pavilion," is hereby adopted as the new name of the West End Park Pavilion located at the Frank Garrett Multi-Service Center in City Council District 1 as recommended by the convened Naming Committee.

SECTION 2. The City staff is directed to provide appropriate signage to this effect.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of
	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	City Attorney